Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 23-2
ISSUED DATE: February 3, 2023

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR (PY) 2023 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Program Managers, Weatherization
Subgrantee Program Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications
for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for PY 2023.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance
under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended,
authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861 et seq.). All grant awards made under
this program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including the WAP Regulations
contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On December 29, 2022, President Biden signed the Consolidated
Appropriations Act of 2023, which provides Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 full-year appropriations
through September 30, 2023. Under this Act, WAP was appropriated $326,000,000. At this
appropriation level:

e Public Law 116-260 signed December 27, 2020, directed DOE to establish a competitive
program for “WAP Enhancement and Innovation™ (E&I) based on meeting specific
appropriation levels. E&I competitive grants will be funded from FY 2023 appropriation
at $19,560,000.

e The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 (EISA) signed December 19, 2007,
authorizes the Secretary of Energy to make funding available for Sustainable Energy
Resources for Consumers (SERC) Grants, based on meeting a specific funding level.
SERC grants will be funded from FY 2023 appropriation at $6,520,000.

DOE will communicate information on E&I and SERC funding opportunities and application
process under a separate memo.

Additional actions within the Consolidation Appropriations Act of 2023 includes $10,000,000 to
be used for Headquarters Training & Technical Assistance (T&TA) which includes a pilot
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program to develop and implement strategies to address harmful substances such as vermiculite.
An additional $30,000,000 is authorized for Weatherization Readiness Funds (WRF).

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with WPN 23-
1: Program Year 2023 Weatherization Grant Application, with its two attachments: 1)
Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and 2) Application Instructions, in
developing the annual grant application for PY 2023.

Digitally signed by
ANNAMARIA  x{amania carcia
GARCIA Bage: 2023.0203 143807

AnnaMaria Garcia
Associate Director

Office of State and Community Energy Programs



Weatherization Assistance Program
Estimated FY 2023 Grantee Allocations @ $298,920,000 plus $30,000,000 WRF

State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

Iowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota

FY 2023
Program

Allocation

$2,785,126
$1,844,907
$1,936,680
$2,203,925
$7,435,566
$5,698,267
$2,996,244
$652,802
$603,026
$3,103,745
$3,917,626
$207,122
$2,057,564
$14,337,411
$7,283,994
$5,042,431
$2,673,077
$4,816,099
$1,666,297
$3,205,253
$3,057,092
$6,978,497
$16,597,459
$10,012,063
$1,769,046
$6,425,237
$2,508,101
$2,570,131
$1,193,787
$1,614,893
$5,862,784
$2,029,053
$22,155,886
$5,033,819
$2,421,799
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FY 2023
T&TA
Allocation

$609,162
$420,397
$438,822
$492,476
$1,542,818
$1,194,025
$651,548
$181,061
$171,068
$673,130
$836,531
$91,583
$463,091
$2,928,482
$1,512,387
$1,062,355
$586,666
$1,016,915
$384,538
$693,510
$663,764
$1,451,053
$3,382,225
$2,060,094
$405,166
$1,339,977
$553,544
$565,998
$289,673
$374,218
$1,227,055
$457,367
$4,498,175
$1,060,626
$536,218

FY 2023
Total
Allocation

$3,394,288
$2,265,304
$2,375,502
$2,696,401
$8,978,384
$6,892,292
$3,647,792
$833,863
$774,094
$3,776,875
$4,754,157
$298,705
$2,520,655
$17,265,893
$8,796,381
$6,104,786
$3,259,743
$5,833,014
$2,050,835
$3,898,763
$3,720,856
$8,429,550
$19,979,684
$12,072,157
$2,174,212
$7,765,214
$3,061,645
$3,136,129
$1,483,460
$1,989,111
$7,089,839
$2,486,420
$26,654,061
$6,094,445
$2,958,017

FY 2023
Readiness
Fund

$357,188
$253,486
$263,608
$293,084
$870,114
$678,496
$380,474
$122,001
$116,511
$392,331
$482,099
$72,845
$276,941
$1,631,360
$853,396
$606,160
$344,830
$581,197
$233,786
$403,527
$387,185
$819,701
$1,880,634
$1,154,291
$245,119
$758,678
$326,634
$333,475
$181,670
$228,116
$696,642
$273,797
$2,493,707
$605,210
$317,115



Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

American Samoa

Guam
Puerto Rico

Northern Mariana

Islands
Virgin Islands

Total

Northern Arapaho

QGrant:

Wyoming (adjusted)

$14,694,891
$2,858,272
$3,021,339
$15,807,875
$1,227,844
$2,170,567
$1,876,070
$4,795,395
$7,283,255
$2,187,245
$1,353,557
$4,535,886
$4,849,188
$3,223,080
$9,245,317
$1,129,910

$135,886
$148,004
$1,073,450

$138,180
$156,980

$246,609,000

$96,506
$1,033,404
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$3,000,252
$623,847
$656,586
$3,223,703
$296,511
$485,779
$426,653
$1,012,758
$1,512,239
$489,127
$321,750
$960,657
$1,023,558
$697,089
$1,906,156
$276,849

$77,282
$79,714
$265,514

$77,742
$81,516

$52,311,000

$23,646
$253,203

$17,695,143
$3,482,119
$3,677,925
$19,031,578
$1,524,355
$2,656,346
$2,302,723
$5,808,153
$8,795,494
$2,676,372
$1,675,307
$5,496,543
$5,872,746
$3,920,169
$11,151,473
$1,406,759

$213,168
$227,718
$1,338,964

$215,922
$238,496

$298,920,000

$120,152
$1,286,607

HQ T&TA
Innovation
SERC

$1,670,789
$365,256
$383,242
$1,793,546
$185,426
$289,405
$256,923
$578,913
$853,314
$291,244
$199,292
$550,290
$584,846
$405,493
$1,069,722
$174,625

$64,990
$66,324
$168,397

$65,241
$67,314

$30,000,000

$16,308
$158,317

$10,000,000
$19,560,000
$6,520,000

Note: The proposed FY 2023 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to
the allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995, in the

Federal Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481.
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