Department of Energy

Washington, DC 20585

WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM NOTICE 23-2 ISSUED DATE: February 3, 2023

SUBJECT: PROGRAM YEAR (PY) 2023 GRANTEE ALLOCATIONS

INTENDED AUDIENCE: Weatherization Grantee Program Managers, Weatherization Subgrantee Program Managers

PURPOSE: To provide Grantee allocations for the preparation and submission of applications for funding of the Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) for PY 2023.

SCOPE: The provisions of this guidance apply to all Grantees applying for financial assistance under the Department of Energy (DOE) WAP.

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Title IV, Energy Conservation and Production Act, as amended, authorizes DOE to administer the WAP (42 U.S.C. § 6861 *et seq.*). All grant awards made under this program shall comply with applicable law and regulations including the WAP Regulations contained in 10 CFR Part 440.

PROCEDURES: On December 29, 2022, President Biden signed the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, which provides Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 full-year appropriations through September 30, 2023. Under this Act, WAP was appropriated \$326,000,000. At this appropriation level:

- Public Law 116-260 signed December 27, 2020, directed DOE to establish a competitive program for "WAP Enhancement and Innovation" (E&I) based on meeting specific appropriation levels. E&I competitive grants will be funded from FY 2023 appropriation at \$19,560,000.
- The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 (EISA) signed December 19, 2007, authorizes the Secretary of Energy to make funding available for Sustainable Energy Resources for Consumers (SERC) Grants, based on meeting a specific funding level. SERC grants will be funded from FY 2023 appropriation at \$6,520,000.

DOE will communicate information on E&I and SERC funding opportunities and application process under a separate memo.

Additional actions within the Consolidation Appropriations Act of 2023 includes \$10,000,000 to be used for Headquarters Training & Technical Assistance (T&TA) which includes a pilot

program to develop and implement strategies to address harmful substances such as vermiculite. An additional \$30,000,000 is authorized for Weatherization Readiness Funds (WRF).

The final Grantee allocations included in this Notice are to be used in conjunction with <u>WPN 23-1: Program Year 2023 Weatherization Grant Application</u>, with its two attachments: 1) Administrative and Legal Requirements Document; and 2) Application Instructions, in developing the annual grant application for PY 2023.

ANNAMARIA GARCIA Digitally signed by ANNAMARIA GARCIA Date: 2023.02.03 14:38:07

AnnaMaria Garcia Associate Director Office of State and Community Energy Programs

Weatherization Assistance Program Estimated FY 2023 Grantee Allocations @ \$298,920,000 plus \$30,000,000 WRF

State	FY 2023 Program Allocation	FY 2023 T&TA Allocation	FY 2023 Total Allocation	FY 2023 Readiness Fund
Alabama	\$2,785,126	\$609,162	\$3,394,288	\$357,188
Alaska	\$1,844,907	\$420,397	\$2,265,304	\$253,486
Arizona	\$1,936,680	\$438,822	\$2,375,502	\$263,608
Arkansas	\$2,203,925	\$492,476	\$2,696,401	\$293,084
California	\$7,435,566	\$1,542,818	\$8,978,384	\$870,114
Colorado	\$5,698,267	\$1,194,025	\$6,892,292	\$678,496
Connecticut	\$2,996,244	\$651,548	\$3,647,792	\$380,474
Delaware	\$652,802	\$181,061	\$833,863	\$122,001
District of Columbia	\$603,026	\$171,068	\$774,094	\$116,511
Florida	\$3,103,745	\$673,130	\$3,776,875	\$392,331
Georgia	\$3,917,626	\$836,531	\$4,754,157	\$482,099
Hawaii	\$207,122	\$91,583	\$298,705	\$72,845
Idaho	\$2,057,564	\$463,091	\$2,520,655	\$276,941
Illinois	\$14,337,411	\$2,928,482	\$17,265,893	\$1,631,360
Indiana	\$7,283,994	\$1,512,387	\$8,796,381	\$853,396
Iowa	\$5,042,431	\$1,062,355	\$6,104,786	\$606,160
Kansas	\$2,673,077	\$586,666	\$3,259,743	\$344,830
Kentucky	\$4,816,099	\$1,016,915	\$5,833,014	\$581,197
Louisiana	\$1,666,297	\$384,538	\$2,050,835	\$233,786
Maine	\$3,205,253	\$693,510	\$3,898,763	\$403,527
Maryland	\$3,057,092	\$663,764	\$3,720,856	\$387,185
Massachusetts	\$6,978,497	\$1,451,053	\$8,429,550	\$819,701
Michigan	\$16,597,459	\$3,382,225	\$19,979,684	\$1,880,634
Minnesota	\$10,012,063	\$2,060,094	\$12,072,157	\$1,154,291
Mississippi	\$1,769,046	\$405,166	\$2,174,212	\$245,119
Missouri	\$6,425,237	\$1,339,977	\$7,765,214	\$758,678
Montana	\$2,508,101	\$553,544	\$3,061,645	\$326,634
Nebraska	\$2,570,131	\$565,998	\$3,136,129	\$333,475
Nevada	\$1,193,787	\$289,673	\$1,483,460	\$181,670
New Hampshire	\$1,614,893	\$374,218	\$1,989,111	\$228,116
New Jersey	\$5,862,784	\$1,227,055	\$7,089,839	\$696,642
New Mexico	\$2,029,053	\$457,367	\$2,486,420	\$273,797
New York	\$22,155,886	\$4,498,175	\$26,654,061	\$2,493,707
North Carolina	\$5,033,819	\$1,060,626	\$6,094,445	\$605,210
North Dakota	\$2,421,799	\$536,218	\$2,958,017	\$317,115

Ohio	\$14,694,891	\$3,000,252	\$17,695,143	\$1,670,789
Oklahoma	\$2,858,272	\$623,847	\$3,482,119	\$365,256
Oregon	\$3,021,339	\$656,586	\$3,677,925	\$383,242
Pennsylvania	\$15,807,875	\$3,223,703	\$19,031,578	\$1,793,546
Rhode Island	\$1,227,844	\$296,511	\$1,524,355	\$185,426
South Carolina	\$2,170,567	\$485,779	\$2,656,346	\$289,405
South Dakota	\$1,876,070	\$426,653	\$2,302,723	\$256,923
Tennessee	\$4,795,395	\$1,012,758	\$5,808,153	\$578,913
Texas	\$7,283,255	\$1,512,239	\$8,795,494	\$853,314
Utah	\$2,187,245	\$489,127	\$2,676,372	\$291,244
Vermont	\$1,353,557	\$321,750	\$1,675,307	\$199,292
Virginia	\$4,535,886	\$960,657	\$5,496,543	\$550,290
Washington	\$4,849,188	\$1,023,558	\$5,872,746	\$584,846
West Virginia	\$3,223,080	\$697,089	\$3,920,169	\$405,493
Wisconsin	\$9,245,317	\$1,906,156	\$11,151,473	\$1,069,722
Wyoming	\$1,129,910	\$276,849	\$1,406,759	\$174,625
American Samoa	\$135,886	\$77,282	\$213,168	\$64,990
Guam	\$148,004	\$79,714	\$227,718	\$66,324
Puerto Rico	\$1,073,450	\$265,514	\$1,338,964	\$168,397
Northern Mariana				
Islands	\$138,180	\$77,742	\$215,922	\$65,241
Virgin Islands	\$156,980	\$81,516	\$238,496	\$67,314
Total	\$246,609,000	\$52,311,000	\$298,920,000	\$30,000,000
Northern Arapaho				
Grant:	\$96,506	\$23,646	\$120,152	\$16,308
Wyoming (adjusted)	\$1,033,404	\$253,203	\$1,286,607	\$158,317
w youning (aujusteu)	φ1,033, 4 04	φ233,203	φ1,200,007	φ130,31/
			HQ T&TA	\$10,000,000
			Innovation	\$19,560,000
			SERC	\$6,520,000

Note: The proposed FY 2023 appropriation is above the threshold that triggers changes to the allocation formula mandated by the interim final rule published on June 5, 1995, in the Federal Register, Volume 60, No. 107, Pages 29469-29481.